
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Eighty-fourth Legislature 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature 

approved June z8, 18zo, March 18, 184-0, and March 16, 184z. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 

192 9 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth 

Legislature 



816 PAUPER CLAIMS. 

CHAP. 160 

Chapter 160. 
Resolve, Appropriating Money to Pay Pauper Claims Heretofore Approved by the 

Committee on Claims. 

Claims, appropriation in payment of. Resolved: That there be appro­
priated and paid to the cities, towns, counties and persons hereinafter 
named the sum set opposite their respective names, amounting in the 
aggregate to the sum of sixteen thousand, eighty-nine dollars and six 
cents, being the amounts recommended by the committee on claims to be 
allowed on the said several claims presented to said committee. 
Town of Milo to reimburse for support of Millie Wharton, 

having no known settlement in the state, $252.14 
Town of Oakland to reimburse for mother's aid for family of 

Harry Sabine, 360.00 
Town of Caribou to reimburse for support of Evelyn Kinney 

and children, state paupers, 136.89 
Town of Merrill to reimburse for support of children of Mrs. 

W?-lter C Smith, having no known settlement in the state, 1,261.8] 
Town of Whitefield to reimburse for support of William F. 

Taylor and family, state paupers, 231.12 
Town of Caribou to reimburse for support of Gretchen B. 

Rogers, a state pauper, 969.07 
Town of Eustis to reimburse for support of Harold J. Bartlett 

and family, having no known settlement in the state, 282.19 
Town of Eustis to reimburse for support of Thomas Serouis 

and family, having no known settlement in the state, 449.1] 
Town of Eustis to reimburse for support of family of Albert 

J. Seavey, having no known settlement in the state,. 172.85 
Town of Smyrna for burial of Maurice Kelley and Louis Au-

gustine, having no known s"ettlement in the state, 119.03 
Town of Smyrna to reimburse for support and burial of John 

Pomeroy, a Civil war veteran, 448.00 
Town of Smyrna to reimburse for support of James F. Blake, 

a state pauper, 200.00 
Town of Smyrna to reimburse forsuppott ot family of Albert 

Arbour, having no known settlement in the state, I30 .S f 

Town of Newport to reimburse for support of family of Wil-
liam J. McAfee, having no known settlement in the state, 984.89 

TC?wn of Harmony to reimburse for support of Daniel Cook-
son, having no known settlement in the state, 100.56 

Town of Presque Isle to reimburse for support of the family 
of Mitchell Bear, Indian, I 8 6 ,5 5· 5 



PAUP"ER CLAIMS. 817 

CHAP. i60 

Town of Addison to reimburse for burial of George M. Gup­
till, having no known settlement in the state, 

Town of Lebanon to reimburse for support of Percy E. Chap­
man, having no known settlement in the state, 

Town of Sanford to reimburse for support of Percy E. Chap­
man, having no known settlement in the state, 

Town of Sanford to reimburse for support of Grace Willey, 
having no known settlement in the state, 

M. E. Grumley, M. D., of Millinocket, for medical attendance 
rendered William Burby and family, state paupers, 

J. T. Kelleher & Son of Bangor for burial expenses of Lee 
Peed, a state pauper, 

City of Lewiston to reimburse for support of John Knupstis 
and family, state paupers, 

City of Lewiston to reimburse for support of Girard and Oscar 
Levesque, dependent children, 

Town of Houlton to reimburse for support of James H. 
Sprague, a state pauper, 

Town of Fort Kent to reimburse for support of family ot 
Antoine Tremble, a New Brunswick Indian, 

Estate of Millard P. Hanson, M. D., of Patten, for services 
rendered family of William R. Alexander, state paupers, 

County of Lincoln to reimburse for burial of unknown person, 
Town of Bethel to reimburse for support of David Sweetser 

and family, state paupers, 
Town of Sangerville to reimburse for mother's aid for family 

of Harry Sabine, 
Town of Merrill to reimburse for support of 'Charles Huntley, 

having no known settlement in the state, 
Town of Alfred to reimburse for care and maintenance of 

Florence Thibert, having no known settlement in the state, 
Town of Shirley to reimburse for support of the family of 

Angus A. Green, having no known settlement in the state, 
Town of Stetson to reimburse for care of Leora Smith, daugh­

ter of Jesse Eugene Smith, a state pauper, 
Town of Smyrna to reimburse for support of Ellen Rigby, 

having no known settlement in the state, 
Town of Garland to reimburse for support of family of Ben­

jamin T. Sinclair, a state pauper, 
Town of Wellington to reimburse for support of E. Leroy Bra­

ley and family, having no known settlement in the state, 
Town of Lee to reimburse for support of family of Oliver T. 

Lyons, state paupers, 

70 .00 

165.00 

60.00 

75.00 

294.30 

1,665·68 

773·73 

31.00 

60.00 

65·33 

416.00 

90.00 

60.00 



818 
CHA,P.l64 

PAYMENT OF CLAIMS. 

Town of Connor to reimburse for support of Joseph, Pelletier,. 
a state pauper, 

Town of Leeds to reimburse for expenses and burial of Wil­
liam Dyer, having no known settlement in the stat~, 

Approved April 13, 1929. 

Chapter 161. 
Resolve, in Favor of Lewis Fitch. 

295.0 5 

Lewis Fitch, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby 
is, appropriat~d the sum of onehuridred dollars to be paid to said Lewis 
Fitch for damage done to his mill dam by beavers. 

Approved April 13, 1929. 

Chapter 162. 
Resolve, in Favoi· of B. E. Lurchin, Compensating Him for Storage of Dynamite 

and Exploders in His Building, 

B. E. Lurchin, paYment of claim. Resolved: That there be, arid hereby 
is, appropriated the sum of one hundred se'venty dollars to B. E. Lurchin 
of Pembroke, Washington county, to compensate 'him for the storage of 
dynamite and exploders in his building. 

Approved April 13, 1929. 

Chapter 163. 
Resolve, in Favor of E. F. Drew, Compensating Him for Damage's. 

E. F. Drew, payment of c1aiID.." Resolved: -'That there be, and hereby 
is, appropriated the sum of two hundred dollars to: be paid t.q E: F. Drew 
of Elliottsville; to compensate him for crops' destroyed by'd~er. - -,' 

Approved April 13, 1929. 

: Chapter ,164. ~. - ",:: .. 
.. "-.1 

Henry Soucie, payment of claim. Resolved:' That the sum of sixty::­
four dollars be and is hereby appropriated to reimburse Henry' Soucie for 
damage done his oat crop by deer in fhe' sea'son 'of nineteen hundreJi 
twenty-three. ,;;,::, -,f' '," 

Approved April 13. 1929. 


	11
	12
	13
	Laws1929_p0816
	Laws1929_p0817
	Laws1929_p0818

